a A/D Converter
Preliminary Specification 8/21/98 AD9483
REV. 0   Analog Devices, Inc., 1998
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties which may result from its
use.  No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent
rights of Analog Devices.

AD9483
AD9483 Preliminary Technical Information –8/21/98 –4– REV. 0
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature
Range
Package Option
AD9483KS-100 0°C to +85°C ST-100
AD9483KS-140 0°C to +85°C ST-100
AD9483/PCB +25°C Evaluation Board
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I 100% production tested.
II 100% production tested at +25°C and sample tested at specified temperatures.
III Sample tested only.
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
V Parameter is a typical value only.
VI 100% production tested at +25°C; guaranteed by design and characterization testing.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VCC ......................................................................................  +6 V
VDD ......................................................................................  +6 V
Analog Inputs ............................................................ VCC to 0.0 V
VREF IN, VREF OUT .............................................. VCC to 0.0 V
Digital Inputs ............................................................ VCC to 0.0 V
Digital Output Current .......................................................  20 mA
Operating Temperature .............................................  0°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature .............................................  –65°C to +150°C
Maximum Junction Temperature ......................................  +175°C
Maximum Case Temperature ...........................................  +150°C
• Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only and functional operation of
the device at these or any other conditions outside of those indicated in the operation sections of this specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum
ratings for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Step AIN – AIN/ Code Binary
255 ≥≥0.512 V 255 1111 1111
254 0.508 V 254 1111 1110
253 0.504 V 253 1111 1101
• •• • •
• •• • •
• •• • •
129 0.006 V 129 1000 0001
128 0.002 V 128 1000 0000
127 –0.002 V 127 0111 1111
126 –0.006 V 126 0111 1110
• •• • •
• •• • •
• •• • •
2 –0.504 V 2 0000 0010
1 –0.508 V 1 0000 0001
0 ≤≤–0.512 V 0 0000 0000
Table 1. Output Coding
AD9483
REV. 0 –5– AD9483 Preliminary Technical Information – 8/7/98
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Number Name Function
            1, 6, 7, 10, 20, 30, 40, 50,
            60, 70, 73, 77, 78, 80, 81,
            95, 96, 100
GND Ground
         2 ENCODE Encode clock for ADC (ADC samples on rising edge of ENCODE
         3 ENCODE/ Encode clock compliment (ADC samples on falling edge of ENCODE/)